



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 157 of 1988

Roop Singh

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Amar Saran, J.B. Singh
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A.

Along with :

- Criminal Appeal No. 154 of 1988:**
Shyam Das
Versus
State of U.P.
 - Criminal Appeal No. 155 of 1988:**
Sukhbir
Versus
State of U.P.
 - Criminal Appeal No. 156 of 1988:**
Jagdish Prasad
Versus
State of U.P.
-

Court No. - 86

HON'BLE HARVIR SINGH, J.

1. In this appeal, there are four appellants, out of whom, appellant No.1, namely, Roop Singh has died and in this regard, a report was called for, vide order dated 16.9.2025, which, as per office report dated 11.2.2026, has not been received yet.

2. Appellant Nos.2 to 4 herein are surviving and Shri J.B. Singh, learned counsel has put in appearance on their behalf. He has also put in appearance on behalf of sole appellant- Shyam Das in connected Criminal Appeal No.154 of 1988 and appellant Nos.2, 21 and 22, namely, Jagdish, Kripal and Satyaveer, respectively, in connected Criminal Appeal No.156 of 1988 and Shri Rajesh Chandra Gupta has put in appearance on behalf of appellant No.18 therein said Criminal Appeal No.156 of 1988.

3. As per office report dated 11.2.2026, appellant Nos.1, 5, 8, 10, 12, 17, 19

and 20, namely, Jagdish Prasad, Jugla, Bheem, Suresh, Udham Sing @ Udai Singh, Narendra, Vishambhar and Leeloo @ Neeloo, respectively, in said Criminal Appeal No.156 of 1988, have died and notice has been served upon the rest appellants therein, but none appears on behalf of appellant Nos.3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16 and 18 therein.

4. Let bailable warrant be issued against appellant Nos.3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16 and 18 in said Criminal Appeal No.156 of 1988, namely, **Jagbir s/o Malkhan, r/o village Sadullahpur, Police Station Bistrakh, District Gautam Buddha Nagar; Rajan s/o Peetam Singh, r/o village Sadullahpur, Police Station Bistrakh, District Gautam Buddha Nagar; Rajendra Sharma s/o Kundan Lal, r/o village Achcheja, Police Station Dadri, District Gautam Buddha Nagar; Satish Chandra s/o Kundan Lal, r/o village Achcheja, Police Station Dadri, District Gautam Buddha Nagar; Gajendra s/o Hoshiar, r/o village Vishnooli, Police Station Dadri, District Gautam Buddha Nagar; Bijendra Kumar s/o Om Prakash, r/o village Raujayapur, Police Station Bistrakh, District Gautam Buddha Nagar; Dinesh Kumar s/o Peetam Singh, r/o village Rasoolpur, Police Station Narsena, District Bulandshahar; Mukesh s/o Vipat Singh, r/o village Bistrakh, Police Station Bistrakh, District Gautam Buddha Nagar; Jeetam Singh s/o Leela, r/o village Khairpur, Police Station Bistrakh, District Gautam Buddha Nagar; Rajpal s/o Haphhol Singh, r/o village Khairpur, Police Station Bistrakh, District Gautam Buddha Nagar and Nagsain s/o Prabhoo singh, r/o village Girdhapur, Police Station Dadri, District Gautam Buddha Nagar,** through Chief Judicial Magistrate, concerned returnable within four weeks.

5. In case, the aforesaid appellant Nos.3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16 and 18 in said Criminal Appeal No.156 of 1988 appear or are brought before the concerned trial Court, they shall be released on bail on executing a personal bond of Rs.25,000/- and furnishing two sureties, each in the like amount to the satisfaction to the Court concerned and on an undertaking that on the next date fixed, they shall appear before this Court, either personally or through their counsel.

6. Shri Nagendra Kumar Mishra, learned counsel has put in appearance on behalf of appellant No.2/ Mool Chand Tyagi, in connected Criminal Appeal No.155 of 1988. However, none appears on behalf of appellant No.1/ Sukhbir and appellant No.3/ Rajendra, therein.

7. Let notice be issued to appellant No.1, Sukhbir s/o Leela, r/o Sarfabad, Police Station Bisrakh, District- Gautam Budhha Nagar and appellant No.3, namely, Rajendra s/o Dalpat, r/o village Achheja, Police Station Dadri, District Gautam Buddha Nagar, in said Criminal Appeal No.155 of 1988.

8. List on 27th March, 2026.

February 12, 2026
Gurpreet Singh

(Harvir Singh,J.)